2025 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 138

BY REPRESENTATIVE BERAULT

A RESOLUTION

To commend Carol Ruiz Bordelon and her late husband, Charles "Chuck" Bordelon, for their contributions to the city of Slidell and St. Tammany Parish.

WHEREAS, Chuck Bordelon was a 1956 graduate of Holy Cross High School in New Orleans, and he was a drum major for the school band during his senior year; he married the love of his life, Carol Ruiz, on April 4, 1959, and remained by her side until his death in 2001; and

WHEREAS, Chuck opened First Mobile Homes, Inc., in Slidell, Louisiana, in 1983; he acquired the blighted Pinecrest Mobile Home Park in 1992 and beautified the property into a functioning business and liveable community; and

WHEREAS, Chuck and Carol shared an incredible sense of civic-mindedness, and they were actively involved in the community through the East St. Tammany Chamber of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, Chuck and Carol Bordelon are most deserving of the highest recognition for their efforts to improve the Slidell community and for their contributions to St. Tammany Parish.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Carol Ruiz Bordelon and her late husband, Charles "Chuck" Bordelon, for their contributions to the city of Slidell and St. Tammany Parish and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that Carol Bordelon continue to prosper in all of her endeavors and enjoy good health for many years to come.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES